

CLERK'S OFFICE

Sep 11, 2017, 11:19 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 94203-0

2/2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN DOE, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS et al.,

Respondent.

**DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS' ANSWER TO AMICUS
BRIEF OF WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. FEULNER
WSBA #45396
HALEY BEACH
WSBA #44731
Assistant Attorneys General
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESPONSE TO ARGUMENTS OF AMICUS2

 A. A SSOSA Evaluation’s Primary Purpose Is Forensic
 Because the Evaluation Is Created and Used for
 Determining Whether a Sentencing Alternative Would Be
 Appropriate2

 B. The Department Is Not Asking the Court to Conflate the
 Analysis for Sealing Court Records with the Standards
 for PRA Exemptions But Is Addressing the Broad
 Implications of Adopting Does’ Interpretation of the
 UHCIA10

 C. The Policy Issues Raised by Amicus Are Best Directed to
 the Legislature, Which Can Evaluate the Policy
 Implications of a Statutory Exemption for SSOSA
 Evaluations.....14

III. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016).....	14, 15
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	15
<i>In re Det. of D.F.F.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 37, 256 P.3d 357 (2011).....	11
<i>In re Detention of Berry</i> , 160 Wn. App. 374, 248 P.3d 592 (2011).....	8
<i>In re Detention of Kistenmacher</i> , 134 Wn. App. 72, 138 P.3d 648 (2006).....	8
<i>In re Waggy</i> , 111 Wn. App. 511, 45 P.3d 1103 (2002).....	8
<i>Koenig v. City of Des Moines</i> , 158 Wn.2d 173, 142 P.3d 162 (2006).....	5
<i>Koenig v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 837, 287 P.3d 523 (2012).....	5, 9, 12, 16
<i>Nast v. Michels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986).....	13
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	5
<i>Seattle Times v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	10, 12
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls (CAT) v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn.2d 226, 88 P.3d 375 (2004).....	4

<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 84 Wn. App. 752, 930 P.2d 345 (1997).....	6
<i>State v. Oliva</i> , 117 Wn. App. 773, 73 P.3d 1016 (2003).....	6
<i>State v. Onefrey</i> , 119 Wn.2d 572, 835 P.2d 213 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 60 Wn.2d 214, 373 P.2d 474 (1962).....	3, 9
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	4
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, --- P.3d ---, 2017 WL 3428951 (2017).....	4
<i>Yakima v. Yakima Herald-Republic</i> , 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011).....	12, 13

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.670.....	6
RCW 9.94A.670(2)(a)	5
RCW 9.94A.670(4).....	6
RCW 9.94A.670(5)(c)	6
RCW 9.94A.670(13).....	8
RCW 42.56.904	13
RCW 70.02.010(14)(a)	7
RCW 70.02.010(16).....	7

Other Authorities

Revisiting the 'Irreconcilable Conflict Between Therapeutic and Forensic Roles': Implications for Sex Offender Specialists,
26(3) Am. Psychology Law Society News 7 (2006) 3

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1800 (2002) 2

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 641 (2002) 2

Rules

General Rule 15 10, 12

General Rule 15(c)(2)(A)..... 11

Spokane County Superior Court Local General Rule 0.31 10

Regulations

WAC 246-930-320(2)(g)(iii) 9

WAC 246-930-320(5)..... 8
